





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.45 /2019

Appellant : Sri Abul Hussain Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 15.10.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 15.10.2020

The petitioner Sri Abul Hussain Laskar is present.

The SPIO, office of the DC, Hailakandi is absent without step although it is observed from the postal tracking record that the notice of hearing vide letter no. SIC/HLK.45/2019/7 dated 24.09.2020 has been delivered duly. It is also observed that neither the SPIO nor the First Appellate Authority of DC's office, Hailakandi bothers to respond to the Commission's notice no. SIC/HLK.45/2019 dated 15.06.2020. In another case bearing no. SIC/HLK.56/2019 also neither the SPIO nor the FAA of DC's office Hailakandi appeared to present the case nor submitted any written statement. The public authority i.e. DC, Hailakandi is directed to look into the performance of the SPIO/FAA of his office.

Seen the case record. The appellant submitted one RTI petition dated 06.02.2019 to the SPIO, o/o the DC, Hailakandi. For non-receipt of the sought for informations, he submitted First Appeal petition dated 04.04.2019 before the FAA. Still the appellant did not get any informations and as such, he preferred Second Appeal before the Commission which was received on 21.06.2019. The appellant desires to receive certain informations in respect of brick kiln of Hailakandi district which should be maintained by the office.

In view of the above, the Commission hereby orders as follows-

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the DC, Hailakandi is directed to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant within 7 (seven) days of receipt of this order, free of cost.
- 2. The FAA, o/o the DC, Hailakandi is directed to submit an Action Taken Report (ATR) in the form of affidavit on the first appeal petition dated 04.04.2019 of Sri Abul Hussain Laskar within 7 (seven) days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is disposed of. However, the appellant is at liberty to submit review/complaint petition if the said order is not complied with within the stipulated time.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.45/2019

Dtd.15.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi, Assam for kind information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Abul Hussain Laskar, Vill & PO- Barhailakandi, Pt- II, Dist.-Hailakandi, Assam, Pin- 788 155 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission